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Safety Information

Understanding The Machine Safety Labels
Understanding Safety Labels
The machine safety labels shown in this section are placed in important areas on your machine to 
draw attention to potential safety hazards.

LP53299

Introduction

Using Your Operator’s Manual
Read this entire operator’s manual, especially the safety information before operating.

This manual is an important part of your machine. Keep all manuals in a convenient location so they can be  
accessed easily.

Use the safety and operating information in the attachment operator’s manual, along with the machine operator’s 
manual, to operate and service the attachment safely and correctly.

If your attachment manual has a section called Preparing the Machine, it means that you will have something to do 
with your tractor or vehicle before you can install the attachment. The Assembly and Installation sections of this manual 
provide information to assemble and install the attachment to your tractor or vehicle. Use the Service section to make 
any needed adjustments and routine service to your attachment.

If you have any questions or concerns with the assembly, installation, or operation of this attachment, see your local John 
Deere dealer.

Warranty information on this John Deere attachment can be found in the Warranty Statement included in this manual.

Product Compatibility
Fits 100 and 200 Series with prefixes D, E, S, & X.
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On your machine safety labels, the words DANGER, WARNING, and CAUTION are used with this safety-alert 
symbol. DANGER identifies the most serious hazards.
The operator’s manual also explains any potential safety hazards whenever necessary in special safety messages that are 
identified with the word WARNING, and the safety-alert symbol.

Replace missing or damaged safety labels. Use this operator’s manual for correct safety label placement.

There can be more safety information contained on parts and components sourced from suppliers that is not reproduced 
in this operator’s manual.
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Safety Information

Safety Label Locations

Sun Canopy

Read Safety in Machine Operator’s Manual
Read the general safety operating precautions in your machine operator’s manual for additional safety information.

Operating Safely
• NEVER run your riding mower in an enclosed space or garage.
• DO NOT transport your machine with the sun canopy installed. Transporting while installed may cause damage to your  
   machine or your canopy could come off and cause injury.
• Once installed, make sure the canopy DOES NOT interfere with the safe operation of the riding mower.
• The canopy DOES restrict the field of vision for the operator.
• The canopy DOES NOT offer protection to the driver during a rollover or any other type of accident.
• Use caution when items are overhead as the sun canopy adds height to your riding mower.

Remove sun canopy before 
trailering. Sun canopy could 
come off during transport 
and cause injury to others 
or damage your machine. 

CAUTION 
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Lower Left Post
PRT-LP-53299-A

6mm Nylock Nuts
PRT-LP-53299-I 1  4 A -  I -

Lower Right Post
PRT-LP-53299-B

8mm Nylock Nuts
PRT-LP-53299-J 1  2 B -  J -

Upper Left Post
PRT-LP-53299-C

8 x 70mm Hex Bolts
PRT-LP-53299-K 1  2 C -  K -

Upper Right Post
PRT-LP-53299-D

Small Washers
PRT-LP-53299-L 1  2 D -  L -

Lower Crossbar
PRT-LP-53299-E

Large Fender Washers
PRT-LP-53299-M 1  2 E -  M -

Black Fiberglass Upper Crossbar
PRT-LP-53299-F

Spring Clip (extra)
PRT-LP-53299-N 1  1 F -  N -

Black Fiberglass Side Bars
PRT-LP-53299-G

Bottom Mounting Plates
PRT-LP-53299-O 2  2 G -  O -

White Fiberglass Front Hoop Poles
(one side includes PVC sleeve)
PRT-LP-53299-H

Sun Canopy Skin
PRT-LP-53299-P 2  1 H -  P -

Tools required for assembly: 
(not included):  
• 13mm and 14mm 
   combination wrenches 
• 10mm nut driver  
• 3mm hex wrench

Assembly Time – 30 minutes
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Assembly

Parts List and Descriptions
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Sun Canopy

Assembly

Preparation
Before beginning assembly, installation or operation of the product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with 
the package content list and diagram. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble, install or operate 
the product.

If any parts are missing contact JS Products customer service at 800-255-7011 8 a.m. - 4 p.m. PST 
Monday - Friday. Email: customerservice@steelman-js.com

Insert the Lower Crossbar (E) into the Upper Left 
and Right Posts (C,D) until the spring buttons pop 
into place.

Step 1

Connect the front hoop poles (H) together with the 
PVC sleeve. Make sure that the metal tips are on 
both ends. Feed the pole through the tunnel on 
the underside of the canopy skin (P).

Step 3

Connect the two parts of the Upper Crossbar (F). Insert 
the cross part into the Upper Post hubs one side at a 
time. You may have to flex the crossbar a bit to insert. 
Ensure you have a complete connection.

Step 2

Pull the pole through the tunnel so that the skin 
is centered and the ends of the pole are extended 
out of each end of the tunnel.

Step 4

Connect the Side Bars (G) on each end of the 
front hoop pole.

Step 5
Holding both ends of the Side Bars, bend the hoop into  
a curve and start to slide the skin down the poles and
into place.

Step 6
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Making sure the silver side of the skin will be 
facing down, insert one Side Bar into the Upper 
Right Post and repeat on the other side. Adjust 
the skin to fit evenly on the poles.

Step 7

Insert the Upper Right and Left Posts into the 
Lower Right and Left Posts (A, B).

Step 13

Wrap the skin straps around the lower crossbar 
from front to back.

Step 9

Pull the Sun Canopy Skin over the upper corners of the 
assembled frame.

Step 8

Insert the strap through the top slot from the back 
of the buckle and pull through loosely.

Step 10

Insert the strap through the bottom slot from the 
front of the buckle. Pull all the way through and 
down in order to tighten. Repeat steps 9, 10, and 
11 on the other strap.

Step 11
Secure the hook and loop flaps around the posts on both 
sides of the frame.

Step 12
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Sun Canopy

Insert the assembled canopy’s lower posts into the 
Cargo Mount system.

Step 15
Install the Bottom Mounting Plates (O) to the existing 
Cargo Mount screws on both sides of the tractor with 
the 6mm Nylock Nuts.

Step 14

From the top of the tractor deck, place the Hex 
Bolt (K) with Small Washer (L) through the post.

Step 16
From under the tractor deck, secure the Hex Bolt 
with a Fender Washer (M) and 8mm Nylock Nut. 
Repeat steps 16-17 on the other side.

Step 17

Storage and General Maintenance
Store in a clean, dry place.

Check all connection points and attachment points before each use to ensure they are tight. If any are loose, the sun 
canopy might fail.

Do not use detergent or soap as that may damage or remove the protective coating. Clean with a warm wet rag.

Warranty
Two Year Limited Warranty 
This warranty covers any defects in materials or craftsmanship of this product manufactured by JS Products for a period 
of two (2) years from the date of initial purchase. This warranty does not cover lost or stolen items. This Warranty does 
not cover damage caused by normal wear and tear, or damage caused by anything other than defects in material or 
craftsmanship. This warranty is limited to the original purchases of the product only and is not transferred to a new 
owner. Items purchased from re-sellers or unauthorized retailers are not covered by this warranty. Also, consequential 
and incidental damages are not recoverable under this Warranty. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of 
incidental or consequences so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific 
legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary from state to state. Call 1-800-255-7011 for warranty assistance, 
Monday - Friday 8:00 am - 4:00 pm PST.

JS Products | 6445 Montessouri Street | Las Vegas, NV 89113
a John Deere Licensee

Installation
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Introduction 

Emploi de votre guide d’utilisation
Lisez l’intégralité du guide d’utilisation, en particulier les consignes de sécurité, avant d’utiliser la machine.

Ce guide constitue une partie importante de votre machine. Conservez tous les guides dans un endroit pratique afin qu’ils 
soient facilement accessibles.

Reportez-vous aux consignes de sécurité et d’utilisation qui figurent dans le guide d’utilisation de l’accessoire, ainsi que 
dans le guide d’utilisation de la machine, pour utiliser et entretenir l’accessoire correctement et de façon sécuritaire.

Si le guide de l’accessoire comporte une section intitulée Préparation de la machine, cela signifie que vous devrez 
effectuer certaines opérations sur votre tracteur ou votre véhicule avant de pouvoir installer l’accessoire. Les sections 
relatives à l’assemblage et l’installation qui figurent dans le présent guide fournissent des renseignements pour 
assembler et installer l’accessoire sur votre tracteur ou véhicule. Reportez-vous à la section relative à l’entretien pour 
effectuer les réglages nécessaires et l’entretien de routine de votre accessoire.

Si vous avez des questions ou des préoccupations concernant l’assemblage, l’installation ou l’utilisation de cet 
accessoire, consultez votre détaillant John Deere local.

Les renseignements concernant la garantie de cet accessoire John Deere se trouvent dans la déclaration de garantie 
incluse dans ce guide.

Compatibilité du produit 
Compatible de la serie 100 y 200 con prefijos D, E, S y X.

Table des matières
Introduction

Consignes de sécurité 

Liste du contenu de l’emballage
(pièces et quincaillerie)

Instructions pour l’assemblage  

Instructions pour l’installation 

Rangement et entretien général 

Garantie
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Consignes de sécurité 

Comprendre les étiquettes de sécurité de la machine
Comprendre les étiquettes de sécurité 
Les étiquettes de sécurité de la machine présentées dans cette section sont placées dans des zones 
importantes de votre machine afin d’attirer l’attention sur les risques potentiels pour la sécurité.

Sur les étiquettes de sécurité de votre machine, les mots DANGER, AVERTISSEMENT et ATTENTION sont 
utilisés avec le symbole d’alerte de sécurité illustré. DANGER indique les risques les plus graves.
Le guide d’utilisation explique également, au besoin, les risques potentiels pour la sécurité dans des messages de 
sécurité spéciaux indiqués par le mot AVERTISSEMENT et le symbole d’alerte de sécurité.

Remplacez les étiquettes de sécurité manquantes ou endommagées. Reportez-vous au présent guide d’utilisation pour 
bien placer les étiquettes de sécurité.

Il se peut que des consignes de sécurité supplémentaires sur les pièces et composants provenant de fournisseurs ne 
soient pas reproduites dans le présent guide d’utilisation.

8

8-9

10

11-12 

13

13

13



9

Consignes de sécurité 

Emplacements des étiquettes de sécurité 

Pare-soleil

Lire les consignes de sécurité dans le guide d’utilisation de la machine 
Lisez les pratiques générales d’utilisation sécuritaire dans le guide d’utilisation de votre machine pour obtenir des 
consignes de sécurité supplémentaires.

Utilisation sécuritaire 
• N’utilisez JAMAIS votre tondeuse autoportée dans un espace clos ou dans un garage.
• NE TRANSPORTEZ PAS votre machine avec le pare-soleil installé. Cela peut endommager votre machine ou faire en  
   sorte que le pare-soleil se détache et cause des blessures.
• Une fois le pare-soleil installé, assurez-vous qu’il n’interfère PAS avec l’utilisation sécuritaire de la tondeuse   
   autoportée.
• Le pare-soleil LIMITE le champ de vision de l’utilisateur.
• Le pare-soleil n’offre PAS de protection au conducteur en cas de capotage ou de tout autre type d’accident.
• Prenez garde aux objets en hauteur, car le pare-soleil augmente la hauteur de votre tondeuse autoportée.

Retirer le pare-soleil avant 
de remorquer le véhicule. Le 
pare-soleil risque de se 
détacher durant le transport 
et de blesser quelqu’un ou 
d’endommager le véhicule.

ATTENTION
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Outils nécessaires pour 
l’assemblage : 
(non inclus) :   
• Clés mixtes de 13 mm 
   et de 14 mm  
• Tournevis carré de 10 mm  
• Clé hexagonale de 3 mm

Temps d’assemblage – 
30 minutes 
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Assemblage

Liste et description des pièces 

Montant inférieur gauche 
PRT-LP-53299-A

Écrous à frein élastique de 6 mm
PRT-LP-53299-I 1  4 A -  I -

Montant inférieur droit 
PRT-LP-53299-B

Écrous à frein élastique de 8 mm
PRT-LP-53299-J 1  2 B -  J -

Montant supérieur gauche 
PRT-LP-53299-C

Boulons à tête hexagonale de 8 x 70 mm
PRT-LP-53299-K 1  2 C -  K -

Montant supérieur droit 
PRT-LP-53299-D

Petites rondelles
PRT-LP-53299-L 1  2 D -  L -

Traverse inférieure 
PRT-LP-53299-E

Rondelles larges 
PRT-LP-53299-M 1  2 E -  M -

Traverse supérieure noire en fibre de verre 
PRT-LP-53299-F

Agrafe-ressort (pièce de rechange)
PRT-LP-53299-N 1  1 F -  N -

Tiges latérales noires en fibre de verre 
PRT-LP-53299-G

Plaques de montage inférieures
PRT-LP-53299-O 2  2 G -  O -

Tiges d’arche avant blanches en fibre de verre
(un côté comprend un manchon en PVC)
PRT-LP-53299-H

Toile de pare-soleil
PRT-LP-53299-P 2  1 H -  P -
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Pare-soleil

Assemblage 

Préparation
Avant de commencer à assembler, à installer ou à utiliser l’article, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les pièces. Comparez le 
contenu de l’emballage avec la liste et le tableau des pièces. S’il y a des pièces manquantes ou endommagées, ne tentez 
pas d’assembler, d’installer, ni d’utiliser l’article.

S’il y a des pièces manquantes, communiquez avec le service à la clientèle de JS Products au 800 255-7011, entre  
8 h et 16 h (HNP), du lundi au vendredi. Courriel : customerservice@steelman-js.com

Insérez la traverse inférieure dans les montants 
supérieurs gauche et droit jusqu’à ce que les 
boutons à ressort s’enclenchent.

Étape 1 

Raccordez les tiges d’arche avant au moyen du 
manchon en PVC. Assurez-vous que les embouts 
en métal se trouvent aux deux extrémités. Faites 
passer la tige dans le canal situé sous la toile de 
pare-soleil.

Étape 3

Raccordez les deux parties de la traverse supérieure. 
Insérez la pièce transversale dans les embouts des 
montants supérieurs, un côté à la fois. Vous devrez peut-
être courber légèrement la traverse pour l’insérer. Assurez-
vous que le tout est bien raccordé.

Étape 2

Tirez la tige dans le canal de manière à ce que la 
toile soit centrée et que les extrémités de la tige 
dépassent chaque extrémité du canal.

Étape 4

Raccordez les tiges latérales à chaque extrémité 
de la tige d’arche avant.

Étape 5
En tenant les deux extrémités des tiges latérales, courbez 
la tige d’arche et commencez à faire glisser la toile en 
place le long des tiges.

Étape 6
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En vous assurant que le côté argenté de la toile 
est orienté vers le bas, insérez une tige latérale 
dans le montant supérieur droit. Faites de même 
pour l’autre côté. Rajustez la toile pour qu’elle soit 
placée uniformément sur les tiges.

Étape 7

Insérez les montants supérieurs droit et gauche 
dans les montants inférieurs correspondants.

Étape 13

Faites passer les sangles de la toile autour de la 
traverse inférieure, de l’avant à l’arrière.

Étape 9

Tirez la toile de pare-soleil sur les coins supérieurs du 
cadre assemblé.

Étape 8

Insérez la sangle dans la fente supérieure à partir 
de l’arrière de la boucle et tirez-la sans serrer.

Étape 10

Insérez la sangle dans la fente inférieure à 
partir de l’avant de la boucle. Tirez la sangle 
complètement vers le bas afin de la serrer. 
Répétez les étapes 9, 10 et 11 avec  
l’autre sangle. 

Étape 11
Fixez les rabats à boucles et à crochets autour des tiges 
des deux côtés du cadre.

Étape 12
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Pare-soleil

JS Products | 6445 Montessouri Street | Las Vegas, NV 89113
a John Deere Licensee

Insérez les montants inférieurs du pare-soleil 
assemblé dans le système CargO Mount.

Étape 15
À l’aide des écrous à frein élastique de 6 mm, fixez 
les plaques de montage inférieures aux vis du système 
CargO Mount qui se trouvent déjà des deux côtés  
du tracteur.

Étape 14

À partir du haut du plateau de tracteur, insérez le 
boulon à tête hexagonale dans la petite rondelle et 
le montant.

Étape 16
À partir du dessous du plateau de tracteur, fixez le 
boulon à tête hexagonale au moyen d’une rondelle 
large et d’un écrou à frein élastique de 8 mm. 
Répétez les étapes 16 et 17 de l’autre côté.

Étape 17

Rangement et entretien général 
Rangez l’article dans un endroit propre et sec.

Vérifiez tous les points de raccord et de fixation avant chaque utilisation pour vous assurer qu’ils sont bien serrés. Si l’un 
d’entre eux est desserré, le pare-soleil pourrait se desserrer.

N’utilisez pas de détergent ni de savon; vous risqueriez d’endommager le revêtement protecteur. Nettoyez l’article avec 
un chiffon humide et tiède.

Garantie
Garantie limitée de deux ans  
La présente garantie couvre tous les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication de cet article fabriqué par JS Products 
pendant une période de deux ans à compter de la date d’achat initiale. Elle ne couvre pas les articles perdus ou volés. 
Elle ne couvre également pas les dommages causés par l’usure normale ni les dommages causés par autre chose que 
des défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication. La présente garantie se limite aux achats initiaux des articles et n’est pas 
transférable à un nouveau propriétaire. Les articles achetés auprès de revendeurs ou de détaillants non autorisés ne 
sont pas couverts par la présente garantie. De plus, les dommages accessoires ou consécutifs ne sont pas couverts par 
la présente garantie. Certains États ou certaines provinces ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages 
accessoires ou consécutifs, de sorte que les exclusions ou limitations mentionnées ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s’appliquer 
à vous. La présente garantie vous confère des droits précis. Il est possible que vous disposiez également de droits qui 
varient d’un État ou d’une province à l’autre. Appelez 1-800-255-7011 pour une assistance sous garantie du lundi au 
vendredi 8:00 am - 4:00 pm PST.

Installation  
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Información de seguridad 

Comprensión de las etiquetas de seguridad de la máquina

LP53299

Introducción

Cómo utilizar el manual del operador 
Lea este manual del operador completo, especialmente la información de seguridad, antes de operar.

Este manual es una parte importante de su máquina. Mantenga todos los manuales en un lugar conveniente para que 
pueda acceder a ellos fácilmente.

Utilice la información de seguridad y funcionamiento del manual del operador del accesorio, junto con el manual del 
operador de la máquina, para operar y dar servicio al accesorio de forma segura y correcta.

Si el manual del accesorio tiene una sección llamada Preparación de la máquina, significa que tendrá que hacer algo 
con su tractor o vehículo antes de poder instalar el accesorio. Las secciones de ensamblaje e instalación de este manual 
proporcionan información para ensamblar e instalar el accesorio en su tractor o vehículo. Utilice la sección de servicio 
para realizar los ajustes necesarios y el servicio de rutina a su accesorio.

Si tiene alguna pregunta o inquietud con el ensamblaje, la instalación o el funcionamiento de este accesorio, consulte a 
su distribuidor local de John Deere.

La información de garantía de este accesorio John Deere se puede encontrar en la declaración de garantía incluida en 
este manual.

Compatibilidad del producto 
Compatible avec de la séries 100 et 200 avec laes préfixes D, E, S, et  X.

Tabla de contenido
Introducción

Información de seguridad 

Lista de contenido del paquete
(piezas y aditamentos)

Instrucciones de ensamblaje  

Instrucciones de instalación 

Almacenamiento y mantenimiento general

Garantía

14

14-15

16

17-18 

19

19

19
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Comprensión de las etiquetas de seguridad 
Las etiquetas de seguridad de la máquina que se muestran en esta sección están ubicadas en áreas 
importantes de su máquina para llamar la atención sobre posibles peligros de seguridad.

En las etiquetas de seguridad de su máquina, las palabras PELIGRO, ADVERTENCIA, y PRECAUCIÓN se 
utilizan junto con este símbolo de alerta de seguridad. PELIGRO  identifica los peligros más graves.
El manual del operador también explica cualquier riesgo potencial de seguridad cuando sea necesario en mensajes de 
seguridad especiales que se identifican con la palabra ADVERTENCIA, y el símbolo de alerta de seguridad.

Reemplace las etiquetas de seguridad faltantes o dañadas. Utilice este manual del operador para la correcta colocación 
de las etiquetas de seguridad.

Es posible que haya más información de seguridad contenida en las piezas y componentes provenientes de proveedores 
que no se reproduce en este manual del operador.
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Información de seguridad 

Ubicación de las etiquetas de seguridad 

Toldo para el sol

Lea las normas de seguridad en el manual del operador de la máquina
Lea las precauciones generales de seguridad en el manual del usuario de la máquina para obtener información de 
seguridad adicional.

Operación segura 
• NUNCA haga funcionar su tracto podadora en un espacio cerrado o en un garaje.
• NO transporte su máquina con el toldo instalado. Transportar la máquina mientras está instalado el toldo puede causar  
   daños a su máquina o el toldo podría desprenderse y causar lesiones.
• Una vez instalado, asegúrese de que el toldo NO interfiera con el funcionamiento seguro de la tracto podadora.
• El toldo SÍ restringe el campo de visión del operador.
• El toldo NO ofrece protección al conductor durante un vuelco o cualquier otro tipo de accidente.
• Tenga cuidado cuando haya objetos en lo alto, ya que el toldo agrega altura a su tracto podadora.

Retire el toldo para el sol 
antes de remolcar el 
vehículo. El toldo para el sol 
puede desprenderse durante 
el transporte y causar 
lesiones a otras personas o 
dañar el vehículo.

PRECAUCIÓN
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Herramientas necesarias para  
el ensamblaje: 
(No se incluye):  
• Llaves combinadas de 13 mm  
   y 14 mm 
• Llave para tuercas de 10 mm  
• Llave inglesa hexagonal  
   de 3 mm

Tiempo de ensamblaje - 
30 minutos 
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Ensamblaje

Lista de piezas y descripciones 

Poste inferior izquierdo 
PRT-LP-53299-A

Tuercas de nailon de 6 mm 
PRT-LP-53299-I 1  4 A -  I -

Poste inferior derecho
PRT-LP-53299-B

Tuercas de nailon de 8 mm 
PRT-LP-53299-J 1  2 B -  J -

Poste superior izquierdo
PRT-LP-53299-C

8 pernos hexagonales de 70 mm 
PRT-LP-53299-K 1  2 C -  K -

Poste superior derecho 
PRT-LP-53299-D

Arandelas pequeñas 
PRT-LP-53299-L 1  2 D -  L -

Barra transversal inferior
PRT-LP-53299-E

Arandelas de protección grandes
PRT-LP-53299-M 1  2 E -  M -

Barra transversal superior de fibra de vidrio negra 
PRT-LP-53299-F

Clip de resorte (extra)
PRT-LP-53299-N 1  1 F -  N -

Barras laterales de fibra de vidrio negras 
PRT-LP-53299-G

Placas de montaje inferiores 
PRT-LP-53299-O 2  2 G -  O -

Varillas de aro delanteras de fibra de vidrio de color 
blanco (un lado incluye un manguito de PVC)
PRT-LP-53299-H

Cubierta del toldo para el sol 
PRT-LP-53299-P 2  1 H -  P -
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Toldo para el sol

Ensamblaje 

Preparación 
Antes de comenzar a ensamblar, instalar o usar el producto, asegúrese de tener todas las piezas. Compare las piezas con 
la lista del contenido del paquete y el diagrama. No intente ensamblar, instalar ni utilizar el producto si alguna pieza 
falta o está dañada.

Si falta alguna pieza, póngase en contacto con el Departamento de Servicio al Cliente de JS Products al 800-255-7011 
de lunes a viernes, de 8 a.m. a 4 p.m. (hora estándar del Pacífico). Correo electrónico: customerservice@steelman-js.com

Inserte la barra transversal inferior en los postes 
superiores izquierdo y derecho hasta que los 
botones de resorte encajen en su lugar.

Paso 1

Conecte las varillas de aro delanteras con la funda 
de PVC. Asegúrese de que las puntas de metal 
estén en ambos extremos. Pase la varilla a través 
del túnel en la parte inferior de la cubierta  
del toldo.

Paso 3

Conecte las dos partes de la barra transversal superior. 
Inserte la parte transversal en los ejes de los postes 
superiores, un lado a la vez. Es posible que tenga que 
flexionar un poco la barra transversal para insertarla. 
Asegúrese de tener una conexión completa.

Paso 2

Pase la varilla a través del túnel de modo que 
la cubierta quede centrada y los extremos de la 
varilla se extiendan hacia afuera de cada extremo 
del túnel.

Paso 4

Conecte las barras laterales en cada extremo de la 
varilla de aro delantera.

Paso 5
Sosteniendo ambos extremos de las barras 
laterales, doble el aro en una curva y comience a 
deslizar la cubierta por las varillas hasta colocarla 
en su lugar.

Paso 6
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Asegurándose de que el lado plateado de la 
cubierta quede hacia abajo, inserte una barra 
lateral en la varilla superior derecha y repita los 
pasos en el otro lado. Ajuste la cubierta para que 
se ajuste de manera uniforme a las varillas.

Paso 7

Inserte las varillas superiores derecha e izquierda 
en las varillas inferiores derecha e izquierda. 

Paso 13

Envuelva las correas de la cubierta alrededor de la 
barra transversal inferior de adelante hacia atrás.

Paso 9

Jale la cubierta del toldo sobre las esquinas superiores del 
marco ensamblado.

Paso 8

Inserte la correa a través de la ranura superior 
desde la parte posterior de la hebilla y jale  
sin apretar.

Paso 10

Inserte la correa a través de la ranura inferior 
desde la parte delantera de la hebilla. Jale 
completamente hacia abajo para apretar. Repita 
los pasos 9, 10 y 11 en la otra correa.

Paso 11
Asegure las lengüetas tipo velcro alrededor de las varillas 
en ambos lados de la estructura.

Paso 12
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Inserte las varillas inferiores del toldo ensamblado 
en el sistema de montaje de carga.

Paso 15
Instale las placas de montaje inferiores en los tornillos 
de montaje de carga existentes en ambos lados del 
tractor con las tuercas de nylon de 6 mm.

Paso 14

Desde la parte superior de la plataforma del 
tractor, coloque el perno hexagonal con la arandela 
pequeña a través de la varilla.

Paso 16
Desde debajo de la plataforma del tractor, asegure 
el perno hexagonal con una arandela de protección 
y una tuerca de nylon de 8 mm. Repita los pasos 
16 y 17 en el otro lado.

Paso 17

Almacenamiento y mantenimiento general
Almacene en un lugar limpio y seco.

Revise todos los puntos de conexión y de fijación antes de cada uso para asegurarse de que estén bien apretados. Si 
alguno está suelto, el toldo podría fallar.

No utilice detergente ni jabón, ya que pueden dañar o quitar la capa protectora. Limpie con un trapo húmedo tibio.

Garantía
Garantia limitada de dos años 
Esta garantía cubre cualquier defecto de materiales o mano de obra de este producto fabricado por JS Products durante 
un período de dos años a partir de la fecha de compra inicial. Esta garantía no cubre artículos perdidos o robados. Esta 
garantía no cubre daños causados por el uso y desgaste normal, ni daños causados por cualquier cosa que no sean 
defectos de material o de mano de obra. Esta garantía está limitada a las compras originales de los productos solamente 
y no es transferible a un nuevo propietario. Los artículos comprados a revendedores o minoristas no autorizados no 
están cubiertos por esta garantía. Del mismo modo, los daños resultantes o accidentales no son recuperables bajo esta 
garantía. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños accidentales o resultantes, de modo que la 
limitación o exclusión anterior puede no aplicarse en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, pero 
podría tener derechos que varían según el estado. Llame 1-800-255-7011 para obtener asistencia con la garantía de 
lunes a viernes 8:00 am - 4:00 pm PST.

Instalación  


